
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 11, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

Agenda Item# 3 H-3 

[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. I 
(R2023-1300) to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Services contract (R2021-0750) with Kaufman 
Lynn Construction, Inc. for the Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex-Phase 1 Tree Relocation project in the credit 
amount of $172,885.90. 

Summary: On September 19, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved Amendment 
No. 1 (R2023-1300) to the CM at Risk Services contract (R2021-0750) with Kaufman Lynn Construction, 
Inc. in the amount of $1,417,763.41 establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for construction 
management services for the Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex-Phase 1 Tree Relocation project. The Phase 1 
Tree Relocation includes, but is not limited to, the mobilization/relocation of one hundred sixty-nine (169) 
trees, removal of one hundred nineteen (119) trees and supplemental watering of the relocated trees for a 
period of twenty (20) to twenty-four (24) months. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 1 (Change Order 
No. 2) authorizes the final reconciliation for the project which includes the return of unused general 
conditions funds as well as the return of unused project contingency funds. The solicitation for the CM at 
Risk Services contract was advertised on April 8, 2018 according to the prior Small Business Enterprise (SBE) 
Ordinance in place at the time. This GMP is under the Equal Business Opportunity (EBO) Ordinance. On June 
7, 2023, the Goal Setting Committee (GSC) established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of an SBE 
Price Preference where an SBE contractor will be given a price preference if its bid is within 10% of the lowest 
non-small business bid. The CM is not a certified SBE, but has partnered with M.C.O. Construction and Services, 
Inc., a Small/Minority/Woman-Owned Business Enterprise (S/M/WBE), for construction management services. 
There is no SBE participation for this change order. To date, the overall SBE participation on this contract is 
66.37%. The Construction Manager has an office located in Palm Beach County. Funding for this project is 
from the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. (Capital Improvements Division) District 3 (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: CM at Risk is a project delivery method in which the CM provides design 
phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, systems and materials, and 
serves as the general contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction. Change Order No. 2 authorizes the 
final reconciliation of the Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex-Phase 1 Tree Relocation project. 

Attachments: 

1 . Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order No. 2 
4. Change Order History 

/ I 
Recommended by:~~ • 

Department Dir ctor 

Approved by: ____ !._.~ __ ._· ---~---1 _·
1

_

1 
•• _· ---=---··-· ______ 2}_✓;_· .fl_l'._:J--,..../c_cJ__,c/,,__~-

County Administrator Date 7 / 



IT. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

2024 

($172.886) 

2025 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($172,886) =!;!-0==-= 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 
Is this item using Federal Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Budget Account No: 
Fund 3950 Dept 581 Unit T00l Object 65'04 

CONSTRUCTION 
STAFF COST 
CONTINGENCY 

TOTAL 

($172,885.90) 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
($172,885.90) 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

2026 

-0-

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

X 

Funding for this project is from the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. 

C. Departmenllll Fiscal Rffl.,.: 4 /.,(I, , ----
ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

2027 

-0-

No 
No 
No 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMB 
w $'- (:> _;).. <-I 

Cf> ~ \ JL\ \J_ l-\ 

_.;::::s;;,,,..==::::::;.;..._~~St__,.:_/t-f r 
C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

X 
X 

2028 

-0-



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Kaufman Lynn Construction. CHANGE ORDER NO.: 02 

3185 South Congress Ave 
AMENDMENT NO: 01 Delray Beach, FL 33445 

PROJECT: Lake Lytal Park Aquatic Center REFERENCE CCP NO.: #004 

PROJECT NO. 17218 RESOLUTION NO.: R2023-1300 

DISTRICT NO.: 3 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. CCP004: Reconcile final project cost .............................................................. ($ 31,109.56) 
2. CCP005: Return of unused Contingency ............................................................................ ($141,776.34) 

Total. ........................................................................................ ($172,885.90) 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price (TO O l): $86 385.37 Contract Completion Date will be increased by Q calendar days. 
Amendment No. 01: $1,417,763.41 
Previous CO's No. 01: $ 3 407.25 Contract Notice to Proceed Date: 9/28/2023 
Previous DOP's NIA through N/A: $0.00 Contract Substantial Completion Date: 2/22/2024 
This Change Order No. 02: {$1722885.90) ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: "1.1 A 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: $1,334,670.13 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Execution of this change order The above changes are recommended for Recommended By: 
acknowledges final settlement of, and approval by the Owner: 
releases, all claims for costs and time By: NIA 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the Facilities Systems 
above stated modification(s), including all :~ Date: 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or . 
incident to such modifications(s), and 

~., .. 1c. including any claim that the above stated Title: Proiect - - ~ 
modificatiou(s) constitutes, in whole or ~ ·~ .... -
part, a cardinal change to the contract. By:· -.... - .- ~ 

The above changes are accepted: 
.., 

Title: Director, CID Date: 6'- l. 'Z <t 
Kaufman Lynn Construction Harvard Jolly • , / //. /,?' / '7 

B~~/.~-u,I• Contractor Design Professional ) 

By: -~A(/~ By: ~ ~ Title: Dired.rn\ FD&O. \ U_...s;1/;J ~ 

Print Name: /)£.J~g_ Woi.F Hof'£ Print NamePebbie Wilkinson By: ((JI)~ I, 

nate: Ji-z.1k'f VP, HJIPBK Date: 3/28/24 
Legal S1~mc1ency- CAO ~:<J t 7 / .z.t 

Title: JVf Title: I -,-
Approved By: -

Rev, 10/2020 

By: 

Title: Mayor. BCC Date: 



ATTACHMENT# 1 

LOCATION MAP 
Project No: 
Project Name: 
Location: 

17218 
Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex - Phase 1 Tree Relocation 
3645 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

lltUliJ:00 

~ 

Gun Club Rd 



,A'.1"1ACHMEN'J' #2 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT (36) 

REQUEST DATE: 5/2/2024 REQUESTED BY: Stuart Patterson PHONE: (561) 233-0705 

PROJECT TITLE: Lake Lyial Aquatic Complex 
(Same as CIP or 1ST, if applicable) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $0 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: ($172,885.90) 

eFDO #: (2018-0316143) 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 02 

LOCATION: 3645 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach 

BUil..,DING NUMBER: NIA 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Phase 1 GMP Costs Reconciliation 

PROJECT NUMBER: 17218 

CONSULTANT I CONTRACTOR: Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 

IST PLANNING NO.: 17218 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2021-0750 

DATE: 6/8/2021 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: Reconciliation of unused construction contingency and unused project costs 

CONSTRUCTION $ (172,885.90) 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 
STAFF COSTS* $ 
EQUIP. I SUPPLIES $ 
CONTINGENCY $ 

TOTAL $ (172,885.90) 

* By signing this BAS your department agrees to ,these CJD staff charges and your account will be charged upon receipt of this BAS by 
FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. If this BAS is for construction costs of 
$250,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. If the project requires Facilities 
Management or ESS staff your department will be billed actual hours worked upon project completion. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBERjS) (Specif} · distribution if more than one and order in which funds are to be used): 

FUND: 3950 DEPT: 581 UNIT: T00l OBJ: 6504 

IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (check and provide detail for all that apply) 
Ad Valorem: L. Amount $ .. ____ ) Infrastructure Sales Tax (Amount$_ ____ ) 

State (source/type: AmQ@( $ ) Federal (source/type: Amount$ _ ____ ____ ) 

Grant (source/type: Amount ___ ) Impact Fees: ( __ _ ~ Am= o=un~ t~$ _______ _ _ 

Other (source/type: Amount _L __ __, 

Department: __ _Parks and Recreation .. __ __ __ _ _ .. 

BAS APPROVED BY:_ ~ ~ ~ t.4r 
ENCUMBRAI\TCE NUMBER: J -- L - --- - ---

DATE 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
PROJECT NAME: Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex, Phase 1 

PROJECT NO. 17218 
DATE: April 29, 2024 

CONTRACT NO. R2021-0750 
AMENDMENT NO. 01 - R2023-1300 

Prime Contractor ....... ....................... Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 

Change Order No ............................ . 02 

Change Order Amount.. ................. .. ($172,885.90) (Return of$ 141,776.34 
In unused contingency for CCP 005) 

Changed Contract Time ................... 0 calendar days 

Description of Construction Change Proposals (CCPs): 

1. CCP 004: Reconcile Final Project Costs .............................. ............................... ($31,109.56) 
2. CCP 005: Return Unused Contingency ............................................................. ($141,776.34) 

Total Amount ofthis Change Order (Items 1 & 2) ........................... ($172,885.90) 

Description and Reason for Change and Code: 

1. CCP 004: (X) Reconcile final project costs: General Conditions remaining funds of $31,109.56. 
2. CCP 005: (X) Return unused Contingency $141,766.34 

Reason-for-change codes 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other (Specify: Return of Unused Funds) 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

SUBMITTED: 

4/29/2024 

If applicable: 

Stuart Patterson, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 

API applicable to original Contract: SBE Price Preference 
Original S/M/WBE participation for this Project: 58.21 % SBE participation 
S/M/WBE participation for this Change Order: 0% SBE, 0% MBE participation 

Date 

Revised S/M/WBE participation for Project after adjusted for Change Order: 66.37% SBE participation. 

Form Rev. 12/21/19 Non-Federal 



ISSUED TO: Kaufman Lynn Construction. 
3185 South Congress Ave 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

PROJECT: Lake Lytal Park Aquatic Center 

PROJECTNO. 17218 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 02 

AMENDMENT NO: 01 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: #004 

RESOLUTION NO.: R2023-1300 

DISTRICT NO.: 3 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by th.is and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

I. CCP 004: Reconcile final project cost ...... .. .............. ........................................ ($ 31,109.56) 
2. CCP 005: Return of unused Contingency .................................................................. .......... ($141 ,776.34) 

Total. ............................................................................... ... ..... . ($172,885.90) 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price (TO O 1 ): 
Amendment No. 01: 
Previous CO's No, 01: 

$86,385.37 Contract Completion Date will be increased by Q calendar days. 
$1,417,763.41 

$ 3,407.25 Contract Notice to Proceed Date: 9/28/2023 -----------Previous DOP's N/A through N/A: _____ $_0_. o_o......, Contract Substantial Completion Date: _2_/2_2_/2_0_2_4 _____ _ 
($172 885.90) ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: ~iJ.-\ .... A ____ _ This Change Order No. 02: 

ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of thls change order 
acknowledges final settlement of, and 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated moditication(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Kaufman Lynn Construction 
Contractor 

By:/~A</~ 

Print Name: f::E'~i: WOLF Hof'£ 

Title: Jvp Date: J/t,'lk'f 

Rev. 10/2020 

$1,334,670.13 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above changes are recommended for 
approval by the Owner: 

Harvard Jolly 
Design Professional 

By: ~ 
Print NamePebbie Wilkinson 

Title: VP, HJ!PBK Date: 3/28/24 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Recommended By: 

By: NIA 
Facilities Systems 

::)\£ 
Title: Proiect • • 

Date: __ _ 

...., 

Title: Director. CID Date: 6'· /... '?'t 

~ ..ik-???t/ t'· f!: ~ ~ 
Title: Directo,, FD&O Dat~ 

By: __________ _ 
Legal Sufficiency. - CAO Date: __ ~ 

Approved By: -
By: ________ __ _ 

Title: Mayor, BCC Date: 



KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

Attn: Stuart Patterson, Project Manager 

PBC Capital Improvement Division 

2633 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Re: Authorized Signatures 

3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 
o 561.361.6100 It 561.361.6979 

www.kaufmanlynn.com 

Date: 03/16/2023 

The following named persons are currently officers or authorized signatures of Kaufman Lynn 

Construction. 

Owner Agreements: 

Chris Long, President 

Subcontractors and Consultant Agreements, Subcontractors and Consultant Change Order, 

Owner Change Orders: 

Chris Long, President 

Garret Southern, SVP 

Derek Wolfhope, SVP of Operation 

Jon Tori, VP of Operation 

SBE Schedules, Pay Application, Contingency Adjustment Form, Distribution Affidavit: 

Garret Southern, SVP 

Derek Wolfhope, SVP of Operation 

Jon Tori, VP of Operation 

Eduardo Hernandez, Project Executive 

Matthew Hurley, Project Executive 

Resp~itted, 

Doug Simms, Chief Financial Officer 

Kaufman Lynn Construction 



F.17218 F.7.1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Pahn Beach, FL 334 J l 

Al"fENTION: Amr Salam, Project 
Manager 

REFERENCE: Phase 1 Budget Reconciliation 

CCPNUMBER: 

DATE: 
PROJECT NAME: 

004 

3/21/2024 
Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex 

PROJECTNUMBER: 17218 

CONTRACT NUMBER: R2023-1300 

We propose to accomplish the MODJFlCATIONS identified in FlBLD BULLETIN FB/RFP # N/A ond as described herein. 
Except es modified below, the original contract a11d all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: This CCP is to retum unused funds to the owner in the total amount of$3 l ,109.56. This reconciliation of 
remaining funds allocated to the General Requirements, and unJ>tm:hased scope. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE {decreases) ($3J ,1Q9.56) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (unchanged) O clays 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ---=N=A'-'--_ date 

DISTRJ.BUTION:Jon Tori 
Stuart Patterson 

G:\CID\Fonns\Appcndix A \CCP 

FROM: _Kaufinan Lynn Construction 
CONTRACTOR 

SIGNBD: ~ , 

DATE: _ - _- _-_......,0fol=====--=2==r=o=2=lj==== 

RECOMMED APPROVAL 

0~~ 2~ 
CAP~ HOVEM'-=SI~ 

2/08 



KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

March 21, 2024 

Amr Salam, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Devision 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Project: 17218 Lake Lytal Aquatic CompleK 
Re: CCP #4 Budget Adjustment 

Amr, 

3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 
o 561,361,6100 If 561.361.6979 

www.kaufmanlynn.com 
CGC02173~ 

Please accept this letter as a formal request CCP #4, Final Reconciliation of the 
remaining funds allocated to the General Requirements and unpurchased scope from 
Phase 1GMP for the Lal<e Lytal Aquatic CompleH agreement. 

The total amount of this CCP #4 Is a credlt,decreaslng the Agreement In the amount of, 
($31,109.56) 

Sincerely, 

;. :i ·~ ! ) 

◄ 
.I' 

. , 
KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

100% EMPLOYEE OWNED 

Mark Rast 
Senior Project Manager 
KAUFMAN LYNN CONSTRUCTION 

, 3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

E: mcast@keufmanlynn.com 
M; 561.397.2008 

www.kaufmanlynn.com 



101'~ 111.PIOYII Ol'lfflD 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 
3185 S. Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, Florida 33445 

Phone: 661·361·6700 
Fax: 561.361-6979 

PCPCO#005 

Project: 1169 • Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex 

3645 Gun Club Road 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

CCP #4 Reconciliation Phase 1 
TO: 

PCO NUMBER/REVISION; 

STATUS: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 

Palm aeach County 
2833 Vls1a Parkway 
Wast Palm Beach Florida, 33411-5604 , __ ..,, ___ _ 
005 / 0 

Draft 

O days 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCP #4 Reconcllla11on Phase 1 

CHANGE REASON: Allowance Item 

FROM: l<aufman Lynn Cons1rucUon, Inc. 
3185 S. Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach Florlde, 33445 ~---------·· .. ~ ·-·--··--- -

CONTRACT: 

CREATED BY: 

DATE CREATED: 

1169-01 - Phase 1 GMP - Tree Relocations 
~- . - · ... . ··-· 

Mark Rest (J{aufman Lynn Construct1011, 
Inc.) 

3/412024 
-:%'"""I'--- - ... .. - --•c,•-..:··~-~ 

TOTAL AMOUNT: ($31,119.56) 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Gontroct ls Changad As FfJ//ows) 

CE 1/014 • GR's ReconcfUetlon 
GR's ReconclHaUon General Requirements $ (31,109.56 ) 

ATTACHMENTS: 

II SubJob Coal Code Deacd~tlon Type 

1 

N/A GR'• Recondllellon 

Sub!olel: 

OrDnd Total: 

BY SIGNING BELOW, OWNER AUTHORIZES CONTRACTOR TO PROCEED AND AGREES TO ALL TERMS INCLUDING 

PAYMENT AS DESCRIBED IN THIS POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER. 
Harvard Jolly Architecture 

2047 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Palm Beach County 

2633 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach Florida 33411-5604 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 

3185 S. Congress Avenue 

Delray Beach Florida 33445 

SIGNATURE 

Amount 

($31,109.56) 

($31,109.56) 

($31,109.56) 

DATE 



KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

May 6, 2024 

Stuart Patterson Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Devision 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Project: 17218 Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex 
Re:CCO No. 004 

Stuart, 

3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 
o 561,361.6700 It 561.361.6979 

www.kaufmanlynn.com 
CGC021712 

Please find below the break down for the Phase 1 reconciliation of remaining funds 
allicated to General Requirements, and unpurchased scope. 

Cost Code Description GMP Change Order Final Cost Delta 

18-075 Surveying $ 20,000.00 $ - $ 7,295.00 $ (12,705.00) 

18-540 Temporary Water $ 3,000.00 $ - $ 1,001.98 $ (1,998.02) 
18-550 Trash Removal-Dumpsters $ 5,000.00 $ - $ - $ (5,000.00) 
18-660 Temporary Fencing $ 57,620.00 $ - $ 53,149.17 $ (4,470.83) 
18-710 Final Cleaning-Sub $ 2,500.00 $ - $ - $ (2,500.00) 
18-820 Misc. Project Labor $ 4,000.00 $ - $ 1,169.70 $ (2,830.30) 
18-850 Misc.Tools & Equip. $ 2,000.00 $ - $ 394.59 $ (1,605.41) 

$ (31,109.56) 

The total amount for the Phase 1 Budget reconciliation CCP#4 is ($31,109.56 ) 

Sincerely, 

KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

100% EMPlOYEE OWNED 

Mark Rast 
Senior Project Manager 
KAUFMAN LYNN CONSTRUCTION 
3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

E: mrast@kaufmanlynn.com 
M: 561.397.2008 

www.kaufmanlynn.com 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 
Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex -

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BIO NAME: ______________ _ SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: _
17_2_1_8 ______ . ·-· ··---

TBO CJD 
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: ____________ _ COUNTY DEPARTMENT: _________________ _ 

Section A PLEASE LISTTHE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO l!E COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTJlACTOR/CONSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT: 

Kaufman Lynn ConslnJcUon 3185 S Congress Avenue, De I ray Beach FL 33445 
NAME OF PRIME RESPONOENT/BIODER: _________________ ADDRESS: _____________ _____ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: Mark Rast __________ PHONE NO.: 561397-2008 E-MAIL: mrast@kaufmanlynn.com 
0 

PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK:_---,. _________ _ 
*SMWBE Ptlme's must lncludt their percentai:e or dollar .mount In Uii! Total Participation fine under ie<tlon ll. 

Non-SBE MBE ca _.1 

WBE 

__ ) 
SBE 

i 

Section B PUASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY Al! SUBCONJRACTORS/SU8CO!IISULTANJS ON THE PROJECT BELOW: 

__ , .... . ..,... 

(Check all Appllcable talegories) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 
Subtontractor/SulJ consultant Name ~ .!!!!!! SBE 

Non-SOE Minority Wamen Sm■ll Slack Hispanic Women Caucasran Asian Other 
Business Business Buslnes, 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, 3185 S Congress 
1
• Avenue, Delray Beach FL, 33445 @ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- ~) 

l. □ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- ---
3. □ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- -.. , . ---.. ---

4. □ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- -
s. □ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- ($31,109.56) 

I Please use addltlonol ,heets II nece!laryJ 
Total 

Tolal Bid/offer Prl<e $._(3_1_, 1_□_9_.s_s) _ ___ _ ,..--- --••I Certlfled S/M/WDE Partldpallon $ O _______ _ 

I hertl,y certJry lh•l lhe aho .. lnfom11llon I, .......... lh< besrof mJ' knowled~•· Jon Tori VP 
----------,..-,-----·- ------------

Tltle 

Noto: l. The amount llsted on this form lot a Subcontractor/sub consullant must be supported by pr or percentage listed on the properly executed Sthodulc 2 or attached sfllned praposal. 

l. Onlv thoi, firms ttr1lll•d b\r Palm a .. Lh Coun1y a! th< lime ol M>ll<ltalllll) dur date••• •lli!ibl~ tn m•U lh• AS\8Lll,h•~ 0£IIO Afllrmathn! Frocur,m•nt ln~ratt"" fAPIJ . Pl•••• rhecl< the 
spPllcabl• bo• 1nd list th• dottu amount or porrtnUIJt under tht 1ppropri11, dernop-aphlc ut•1ory 

3. Modification of this form Is not prrml11ed and will be rejected upon submittal 

REVISED 09/22/2022 



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A .completed Schedule.1 .!i.&.!!Jndil1!; document between the Prime Contractor / consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for 
2-U\'. tlerl and should he treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall tontain bolded lan.E.Y.2tt.indicatil')J;Jb.a.\.!!.v shmlnll, the Schedule 2, 
both parties recocnl2e thi~ Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, lnduding any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 

the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER; 17218 ------------------ -------- ----------
SOLICIT AT IO N /PROJECT NAME: Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex - Phase 1 

Prime Contractor: Kaufman Lynn Construction Subcontractor: _ _______________ _ 

(Check boxls} that apply) 
□SBE □WBE □MBE O M/WBE IZJNon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column If applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column3 

□Male □ Female □ African-Amerlcan/Black □Asian American □Caucasian American □Supplier 

□ H ispanic Americ.in □Native American 

S/ M/ WBE PARTICIPATION - S/ M/VIIBE Primes must document all work to be performed bv their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplled with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 

Item Units Allowances 

1 Budget Reconcllla11on I General Requlremenls and un-purchased scope LS 1 ($31,109.56) 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant Is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: ....;(c....$_31....;,_10_9_._56-') __________ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

Price or Percentage: _ _ ______ ______ _ 
Name of 2.nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

Kaufman Lynn Construction 
Print Name of Prime Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 

By: ------------ ------
Authorized Signature 

Jon Tori 

Print Name Print Name 

VP 
Title Title 

Date: ---'3=+-'Z"-7..-+-2-_DZ=------- Date: _ ___ _ 

Revised 09/17/2019 



F.17218 F.7.1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Pa1kway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

ATTENTION: Amt· Salam, Project 
Manager 

REFERENCE: Phase J Bud~et Reconciliation 

CCPNUMBER: 

DATE: 
PROJECT NAME: 

005 

3/21/2024 
Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex 

PROJECT NUMBER: 17218 

CONTRACT NUMBER: R2023-1300 

We propose to nccomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN FB/RFP # NIA and as dcscl'ibed herein. 
Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shalf remain in fuJI force and effect. 

DESClUPTION: This CCP is to return unused funds to the ownei- in the total amount of $141,776.34. Tllls reconciliation of 
remaining funds allocated to the co11tingency. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (decreases) ($141 ,776.34) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (unchanged) _ _ __ 0 days 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTAN11AL COMPLETION --~N~A~_ date 

FROM: _Kaufimm Lynn Construction 
CONTRACTOR ~ 

DISTRIBUTlON:Jon Tori 
Stuart Pattel'son 

SIGNED: --t ~""--_-__ .,. ____ _ 

DATE: ( ·: / z~ J«rl L 
----~~'-f'--~7+->~ -=-./-+--- ---

G:\CID\Forms\Appendix A \CCP 2/08 



KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

March 21, 2024 

Amr Salam, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Devision 
2633 Vista Parlcway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Project: 17218 Lake Lytal Aquatic CompleK 
Re: CCP #5 Budget Adjustment 

Amr, 

3105 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 
o 561,361.6700 It 561.361.6979 

www.kaufrnanlynn ,com 
CGC0217J2 

Please accept this letter as a formal request CCP #S Final Reconclllatlon of the remaining 
funds allocated to the contingency from Phase lGMP for the Lake Lytal Aquatic 
Complex agreement. 

The total amount of this CCP #5 Is a credlt,decreaslng the Agreement in the amount of, 
($141,776.34) 

Sincerely, 

KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

100% EMPLOYEE OWNED 

Mark Rast 
Senior Project Manager 
KAUFMAN !-YNN CONSTRUCTION 
31 B5 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

E: mrast@kaufrrianlynn.com 
M: 561.397.2008 

www.kaufmanlvnn.com 

J 



II I\J!l:Mil.l:!J.lli!l 
CONSl'lllJ!:'1'101'1 
10H rnr1om~v11110 

l<aufman Lynn Conslrucllon, Inc. 
3185 S. Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, Florida 33445 

Phone: 561-361-6700 
Fax: 561-3!31-6979 

PCPCO#006 

Project: 1169 - Lalce Lytal Aquatic Complex 
3645 Gun Club Road 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

CCP #5 Reconciliation Phase 1 
ro: Palm Beach Counly 

2633 Vlsla Parkway 
West Palm Beacl1 Florida, 33411-5604 

--------- --·~ . 
PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 006/0 

STATUS: Drafl 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 0 days 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCP #5 Reconclflallon Phase 1 

CHANGE REASON: Allowance Item 

FROM: 

CONTRACT: 

CREATED BY: 

DATE CREATED: 

TOTAL AMOUNT; 

POTENTIAL Cl-jANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The contract Is Changed AB Follows) 
CE @13 - 11.023 Reconcmauon 
17-023 Reconclllellon Conllngency ($141 ,776.34) 

ATTACHMENTS: 

ti I SubJob I Co•I Coda I DoscrlpUo" 

1 I 1100 Ph••• 1 -Tree Rcloc,t!on j 1 Hl23 - Owners Conllngency 11 Hl2.'l ReeoncUlaUon 

Kaufman Lynn Construcllon, Inc, 
3185 S, Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach Florida, 33445 

Merk Rast (Kaufman Lynn Construction, 
Inc,) 

3/22/2024 

($141,766.34) 

I 1\IPB A1llllun1 

I G&noral ($ 141,776.34) 

Su!Jtat•I: ($1 4 1,776.34) 

Gr,nd l'otal: ($141,776.34) 

BY SIGNING BELOW, OWNER AUTHORIZES CONTRACTOR TO PROCEED AND AGREES TO ALL TERMS INCLUDING 
PAYMENT AS DESCRIBED IN THIS POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER. 
Hatvard Jolly Architecture 
2047 Vlsla Parkway, Suite 100 

West Palm aeach. Florida 33411 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Palm Beach County 
2633 Viste Parkway 

West Palm Beech Florld11 33411-5604 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 
3185 S, Congress Avenue 

Delrey Beach Florida 33445 

SIGNATURE DATE 



KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

May 6, 2024 

Stuart Patterson Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Devision 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Project: 17218 Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex 
Re:CCO No. 005 

Stuart, 

3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 
o 561.361.6700 If s61.361.6979 

www.kaufmanlynn.com 

Please find below the break down for the Phase 1 reconciliation of remaining funds 
allicated to Phase 1-Tree Relocation Owner Contingency. 

Cost Code Description GMP Change Order Final Cost Delta 
2-900 landscaping $783,895.00 $ 3,407.25 $787,292.25 $ (10.00} 
17-023 Contractor's Contingency $141,766.34 $ - $141,766.34 $ (141,766.34} 

${141, n6.34) 

The total amount for the Phase 1 Budget reconciliation CCP#S for the Owner 
Contingency is ($141,776.34) 

Sincerely, 

KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

100% EMPLOYEE OWNED 

Mark Rast 
Senior Project Manager 
KAUFMAN LYNN CONSTRUCTION 
3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

E mrast@kaufmanlynn.com 
M 561.397.2008 

www.kaufmanlynn.com 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 
Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex -

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:______ _ ·------- --- SOLICITATION/PROJECT /BID NO.: 
17218 ----------------TB.D CID 

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: ____________ _ COUNTY DEPARTMENT: ________ ________ _ 

Section A PLEASE LISTTHE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORIC TO BE COMPLETED BY THE l'RJME CONTRACTOR(CQNSUHAl\jT" ON THE PROJECT: 
3185 S Congress Avenue, Delray Beach FL 33445 Kaulman Lynn Construcllon 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: __________ _ _____ _ ADDRESS: _ _________________ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: Mark RaSl PHONE NO.: 561397-2008 E-MAIL: mrast@kaufmanlynn.com ----------------------
0 

PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: ____________ _ 
•SMWBE Pcime•5 must include !heir percentage or dollor omount In the Total Pi!"lcipation line under section B. 

Non-SBE 

@ 
MBE 

□ 
WBE SBE 

Section B PUiASE UST THE OOtlAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPlffiD BY Ab!, SUBCONTIIACTORS/ SUBCONSUI.TAf'ill? ON THE PROJECT BELOW: 

(Check all Applicable Categori••I DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name MBE ~ m 

~ Minority Women Smoff Blaclc Hlspanlc Women Caucasl~n Asian Other 
Dlt.llnes, Buslness Business 

Kaufman Lynn Conslruction, 3185 S Congress @ □ □ □ 1• Avenue, Delray Beach FL, 33445 --- --- --- --- --- (~ 

2. □ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- ---

). □ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- ---
~- □ [J □ □ --- --- --- --- ---
5. □ □ □ □ --- --- --- --- --- ---
(Please use additional sheets 1( necessary) 

Total ($1'41,776.34) 

Tola! Bid/Oller Pelee$ (141,776.34) 

1 ha-cby certlry lh~I due ebove inrormatlon Is aeeuratt. lo lhc bcu oru1y knowte-a~e: Jon Tori 
~C.rtm•d5/M/WBE Parlltlpatlon $ O 

~ ---. VP 
----------, ..... ~--------

Tide 

Note: 1. The amount ll•ted on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported bv price or per(enlage 11,ted on th• properly e•~tuted Schedule 2 or attached 1lgned proposal. 
2. On,V thou lrrn,s «rtl~•d by Palme .. ,~ (.ounry at tl,e lime of 10llcllallnn d., d•t• ••e •R&lbl• to m .. 1 lh• 0<tobll,hO<f orno Attlrmouve rrocuremcnt ln"l•tlv~ (AP!I, P,.,,.. c~od< lh• 

•r~11r11ble bo11. ~nd Ifs! thv dolllir ;11mount or percentage und~r the •ppr~prlatt demographlccate,orv. 
3. ModlrK81lon of lhls form Is not permitted and will be ~ected upon 1ubmlttal. 

REVISED 09/22/2022 



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2 

A comoleted S_chedule 2 ls a binding dOC!,l.!!1€l!'1.betwee.n the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor / subconsultant [for 
fil!~' .. J@!ill.!Lili.ould_ be treated as such . . The Schedule 2 shall contain boldedJ~ni;uar,e lndlcatlne that!>xslcnin1: the Schedule 2, 
both patties. recognize _this_ Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _1_7_2_1_8 _ ______ _ ________ ___________ _ 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME; Lake Lytal Aquatic Complex - Phase 1 

Prime contractor: Kaufman Lyn~ Construction 
(Check box(s) that apply} 

□SBE □WBE □MBE O M/WBE 0Non-S/M/WBE 

Subcontractor; __ __ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification (If appllcable): _ _____ . 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column If applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column3 

□Male O Female □African-American/Black □Asian American □Caucasian American 
□ Hispanic American □Native American 

□supplier 

~ !:!JLWBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 

properlv executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 

Item Units Allowances 

1 Budget Aeconclnatlon / Comlngency LS 1 ($141,776.34) 
- - •••• • • • - n•-•--- - •-

- • •·,0 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: --'($_1_4_1...;.,7_7_6_.3_4..:..) _______ _ _ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this worlc to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and tt,e 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

Price or Percentage:~---------- - - - -
Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

Kaufman Lynn Construction 
Print Name of Prime Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 

By: ------ ------------
Authorized Signature 

Jon Tori 

Print Name Print Name 

VP 
Title Tltle 

Date: __ 3, ~ Z '- } 2 'b 2 { / 7- l 
Date: _ _ _ _ _ ___ ______ _ ____ _ 

Revised 09/17/2019 



Print Date 5/2/2024 5:54:57 AM 

EBfx 

Vendor Number 

OX00001477 

Vendor Name 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, 
Inc. 

AM Best Rating 

A, XV 

Ag,XV 

A.XV 

A,XV 

Risk Profile : Standard • Construction Services 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance Policy# 
Carrier 

Compliant 

Starr Indemnity & Liability 1000672995241 
Company 

Allied World National Assurance 03117332 
Company 

Starr Indemnity & Liability 1000026020241 
Company 

Starr Indemnity & Liability 100000527101 
Company 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entily : 

Page 1 of1 

Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 

2/28/2024 2/28/2025 Auto Liability 

2/28/2024 2/28/2025 Excess Liability 

2/28/2024 2/28/2025 General Liability 

2/28/2024 2/28/2025 Workers Comp 



No. 

01 
02 
03 
03 
04 

Description 

Base Contract (R.2021-0750) 
TO01 : Pre-Ctn Services IR2021-0749l 
Amend01 IR2023-1300l: GMP 1 
C001 : ICCP01 02 031 
C002 CUD 01: rcCP04&0'" 

API Applicable to Orii:1inal Contract 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 
TASK ORDERS (01) 
AMENDMENTS (01) 
PREVIOUS CO's (01] 
THIS CHANGE ORDER (02) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

Date Approved 

618/2021 
61812021 

9/1912023 
4/2412024 
Pendinn 

Totals 

SSE Price Prererence 
$86.385.37 

$0.00 
$1 ,417.763.41 

$3,407.25 
($172,885.90) 

_$1 334 670.13 

Sales Tax 
Recovery 

Approved by 
Director 

$0.00 

Contingency 
Use Directive 

(CUD) 

/$141 776.34 

($14 1,776.34) 

CUD# 
GMP 
001 
002 
003 
004 
005 
006 
007 
008 
009 
010 

CHANGE OROER HISTORY 
Lake Lytal Park Aquatic Complex - Phase 1 

Project No. 17218 

Amount Amount Amount 
Receive and 

Approved by Approved by Approved by 
Files 

DireC/or CRC ace 

$86 385.37 
$1 .417.763.41 

$3407.25 
1$31 109.561 

($27,702.31) S0.00 $1,$04.148.78 $0.00 
DIR + CRC DOLLARS TO 

($27,702.31) 
DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO DATE 

NIA 

CUD Amount Cntqcy Balance 
- $141,776.34 

($141.776.34) $0.00 

ATTACHMENT #4 
EBO API Verification 

Days 
Days Days Subcontractor 

Approved SBE% for 
by 

Approved Approved $ SIMM/BE Cos/of Work $SBE $MBE SBE% MBE% 
CO/CUD 

SBE% 

Director 
byCRC byBCC Only 

-- --
$21 300.00 24.66% 24.66% 

$825,296.92 $825,296.92 $783,885.00 $41,411 .92 94.98% 5.02% 58.21% 58.21% 
57 $3,245.00 $3 245.00 $3.245.00 $0.00 100.00% 0.00% 95.24% 58.30% 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.37% 

57 0 0 $849,841.92 $828.541.92 $787,130.00 $41,411.92 95.00% 5.00% - 62.08% 
DIR+ CRC TOTAL 

57 


