
Agenda Item: ____ _ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

------================================================================ 
Meeting Date: August 19, 2025 [ ] Consent [X] Regular 

[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 9 to the Contract for Construction Manager 
(CM) at Risk Services (Contract) (R2019-0042) with The Morganti Group, Inc. (MGI) for 
CM at Risk Services for the Terminal Roof Improvements Project (Project) at Palm 
Beach International Airport (PBI) in the amount of $1,087,928.77, extending the project 
duration by 204 calendar days; and 

(B) a Budget Transfer of $1,087,929 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund, 
which also includes a transfer from reserves in the amount of $1,087,929 to provide 
budget for the MGI Contract. 

Summary: The Project was approved on February 7, 2023 (R2023-0214) in the amount of 
$8,422.400 with a project duration of 459 calendar days. Change Order No. 1 through 
Change Order No. 6 increased the project amount by $4,996,354.26, extended the project 
duration by 398 calendar days, and provided for additional work needed to eliminate water 
intrusion, mitigate condensation, and replace water-damaged materials, including ductwork 
and insulation. A detailed contract history is included in Attachment 1. Approval of Change 
Order No. 7 increases the project amount by $1,087,928.77 for a total project amount of 
$14,506,683.03 and extends the project duration by 204 calendar days for a total project 
duration of 1,061 calendar days. Change Order No. 7 provides for the application of a new 
waterproofing system to the elevator and stair towers. Water intrusion is continuing to occur 
despite previous applications of traditional sealants. It was determined that the application 
of a new waterproofing system is required to eliminate the continued water intrusion in the 
PBI terminal from the towers. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% was 
established for the Contract. The DBE participation for Change Order No. 7 is 0.00%. The 
DBE participation for this Project to date is 11.2%. The DBE participation for the Contract 
to date is 15.79%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Policy Issues: The PBI terminal has been experiencing water intrusion 
from various sources. The Project includes replacement of the existing terminal roof 
membrane and portions of existing concrete composite roof deck with a new roof system, 
replacement of the expansion joints, and modifications to the existing mechanical and 
electrical equipment impacted by the roof replacement. During the course of construction, 
significant penetrations in the building envelope were discovered, requiring repair to prevent 
further water damage to the interior building systems. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 9 to CM at Risk Contract with MGI with 

Contract History- (3 originals) 
2. Budget Transfer 

======================================================================= 

Recommended~: ~M::b& ~ 7 / /b/ 2-S-
epartment Direc or I Date 

Approved Bye ~ /~~ 
Ass~u J(fuistrator ~ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 

Capital Expenditures $ 1,087.929 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

2026 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $ 1.087.929 === 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 
Does this item include the use of state funds? 

2027 

Yes __ 
Yes --Yes 

2028 2029 

No X 
No X 
No X 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A410-463 Object 6211 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item will provid~ ing for nge Order No. 7 the amount of $1,087,928.77. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Revi~w: 

m. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

~ u_ 7hl /l? 

~ 
L,, OFMB I 1 

V /\ \ <v\ • 

'") IJ1 IJ.<id~ 
---:rj\,1- Contract Dev, d Control ~ 'f.;u.-1,,5! 

B. Leg;l'sufficiency: 

,, 7 -Z '-I -2S 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



Change Order No. 7to Amendment No. 9 
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 16 
Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach International 
The Morganti Group, Inc. 

Attachment No.1 

Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 9 to CM at risk Contract with MG!- (3 Originals) 

Change Order No. 7 
To Amendment No. 9 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 



Docusign Envelope ID: ED8C2F8E-640A-4ECF-812B-34FFBA017205 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

[8J 
[8J 
□ 
□ 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Airport Improvements for 
The Department of Airports 

TO: 

MC-16 Terminal Roof Improvements 
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C 
Jupiter, Florida 33469 

Description of Change: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Seven (7) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3 
CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019 
RESOLUTION NO. R2019-0042,(Contract) 
WO MC-16: R2023-0214;NTP 2/13/2023 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Contract Change Proposal as submitted by The Morganti 
Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary along with a description, 
individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. There is a time extension of 204 Calendar Days 
associated with this Change Order. 

Total Change in Guaranteed Maximum Price ........... . $1,087,928.77 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was 
Net change by previous Change Orders 
The GMP prior to this Change Order .............. . 
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order 
The new GMP including Change Order will be 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ........... . 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is .. . 

AECOM The Morganti Group, Inc 

Engineer/Architect Contractor 
7650 West Courtney Campbell 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C 
Causewav 
Tampa, FL 33607 Jupiter, Florida 33469 

Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Andv Kacer, Southeast Aviation Manaaer Stephen Sines, VP Operations 
Signature r n._ tg"L::' .. ~ 
Date: 7rT/2025 

L250A7JB363B0411 .. Signature ( \:g~~~' 
r:. " 

L~eJ~naaoB042E 

$8,422,400.00 
$4,996,354.26 

.. ........................... $13,418,754.26 
............ $1,087,928.77 

$14,506,683.03 
.. ....... 204 Calendar days 

.. .. December 10, 2025 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 

PO Box 21229 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

Name and Title: 

Signature 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: ______ ~--
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms 
and Conditions 

By:~v=-~ 
'actor of Airports 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By: a'J?Y!ll VJdei ,eJ 
County Attornay 



PROJECT INFORMATION 
AIRPORT: 

PROJECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACT: 

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

DOA 18-3 WO MC 16 Terminal Roof Improvements 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 

RESOLUTION NO: R2023-0214 

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 7: SUMMARY 

COST 
ITEM# Ref Doc DESCRIPTION 

UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT 

New Pay Items 

Triton Caulking and Waterproofing LS 1.00 $n1,756.oo $n1,756.oo 

General Liability LS 1.00 $20,790.16 $20,790.16 

Builder's Risk LS 1.00 $167,421.00 $167,421.00 
co, PC0#8 

Bond Rider LS 1.00 $10,879.29 $10,879.29 

MGI Staffing LS 1.00 $121,040.00 $121,040.00 

MGI Fee LS 1.00 $46,042.32 $46,042.32 

Total Change Order No. 7 $ 1,087,928.77 

DAYS CODE 

Owner 

204 

$0.00 

$1,087,928.TT 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

Triton Caulking and Waterproofing" All labor, material and 
equipment required to install the Techcrete 2500 
waterproofing system to the East Elevator Tower and Stair 
Towers 1, 2 and 3 at all elevations of levels 4 thru 
7 in accordance with the response to RFl's 94 and 94.1. A 204 
day lime extension is necessary to complete the work. 

LEGEND 

Error 

Omission/recommended and/or required in project. 

Other Agency (Tenant) 

Department of Airports 

Condrtions not normally anticipated or encountered In 
construction. 

Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments 

Total Change Order No. 7 



SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS 

ProjecUBid No: -=D~O'-'A'-1"'8'--'-3"----------ProjecUBid Name: MC16 Terminal Roof Improvements 

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group Inc. Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): MC16 PCO #8/OCO #7 

Contact Person: ~J_,,e'"nncei,,fe,,_r-'U"-m'-"a"'n'-----------­

Address: 1662 North US Hwy 1. Suite C. Jupiter FL 33469 

Bid Opening Date: _ 

Phone No.: 561-689-0200 

N;imff,;Ai:li:lt~$ &. ___ , __ , __ , 
Phol'le<Nq,: C)Tci;Jlilt: l'lffll 

□ Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
□ Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
X Supplier 
□ Manufacturer 
□ Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
□ Supplier 
o Manufacturer 

o Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 

Total Value of DBE Participation:$!!. 
Notes: 
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be 

counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. 
2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar 

amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By signing this for the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms to 

;:sure that th:o kt(:i~:u2~trfo~me~~~ the by the DBE Firms. 

Signature / 
Jennfier Uma,r/Sr Project Manager 

Print Name/Title of Person Executing on Behalf of the Prime 

Date: 7/5/25 *Additional sheets may be used if necessary. 

Schedule 1 (V. 7-3-13) 



Change Order No. 7to Amendment No. 9 
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 16 
Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach International 
The Morganti Group, Inc. 

Contract History 

Change Order No. 7 
To Amendment No. 9 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 



OZ0?/91/L:.,ll:., 

Ol:Oi/0£/l: 
P••01dd\f 

610Vtlla 
pi>AOldd\f 

61/llillpi>MIJdd\f .... 
IZOW/l'-'ll'-' %!8"61 ,o·otz'tlU 

Ol"OUSIJlUo '-'ll'-' 
~q p•Aoldd\f 

%Z5'91 nsat'U 

OilOlJOtl& 
uopaaOJdd\f 

,:;c.:-w (1!;"610'9$ 

Moo 
•otoi·lll auo .. w oncz'ols$ %£8<'!1 oa·••<'cli: 

Pl~006ULOH 

OZ0?/81/ZI :.,ll:., %1e·no OO'ltZ'Z81'1$ 

Gl/l'l/01 
uo pi>AOldd\f {anR'ltO'Ul -· oo·ot 

61/lllllP"•o,od,,- 111,n,s1-·nt;:! %00'0 
'""' 

(&tlWGIO? 
ll)~"!l••WJIJ•oe 00}'1S'l?Z'tt Mnz 00·900•161tt 

u1oi; 's;~unr 

outve:.,11:., %101 OO'ttt'tt\$ 

Oillll/0111 
paAOJdd,,- JSll09'\tt ,i;unc ,xr,erc,t 

61~/l po,o,dd,,- tn£l'Ut -· oo·ot 

(Ut1W6IOZ 
ll) ~u1,aaw p•••e ono6'tLet %lrtt OO'Z96'Cl!lt 

6\0? 'D> ounr 

oo·aao'Lzt %WU nllgZ'd 

onoe·ot Oll·eoe't\S 

on10'861t 

oo·zet'Ht OO'Z6l'nt 

en:,e'nst iWO!i8'ZH) 

OO'OOO'SS$ snts•azt 10/61/C 

oo·ooo·e1t onoa·cu 

00"6t!:'OlS$ 0?/!11:/l 

n"Si-t'u&a'U {Ct'ZOL'f~tt) 

(8n9Z'ltO'>t) {sn~z'1;0'1SI 

(oo·gwtcU) (oo·gs;•,ccs1 

on,s•m:·tt 

snn·seet 1on1-s·eat) 

,~·ool'G+t IS'009'1U O?/SUZ 

tn£1'L+$ tnU'lU 

ODU6'tLU 

oo·sso'tzt 00'90D'LU 

"' 
.. 
" 

61/6JZI .. 

"" 
IO/ll/1! 

" 
"" 

"" "" 

61/l'ZI& 
"" "" 

"" "" 

61/0UZ! " 

61/0UZI "" 

61/111/t "' 

lilm•!•3 jo U•U"IUaWllOOQ Sllnd<f<I' 
puo <uon•DHHA"l \f ilSIHX3 

• •«>!M•S ""'"'d 1ouo11JPP\f • 31BIEll13 dl\f 
• l1&Wooo1da1l JOIOIOOS3 

,l,>j()a:., 

1uaw,a,,11 Gl·P)hOO 1! Of,j o:., 

\fAIIW\fl\l \ONO'-' 

S317ddli' 
•lfl!'O'S \fllSIHH 

• illDIOl13 dl\f 

to:.,r,,~p,o 
'llOMt ON 1u~wpuow,,-

£0'-'lll'"P'O ~JON, 
Z Of,j )<laWpUOWlf 

go,:.,l'jJ"fllO~JOM 
I •N iuowpu~w,,-

-==~ ~-- ,.,;_. -::- ·1:t.:;·•·•• ~..;i. ===•~_j ____ .L.-~~-}~:•~--••='~i~:-~_:~'._j'.'._~_--.:_:r_:'\_<1~_-,;-;_•:-_,:,_::-:L:: __ \~_:iz_/_r_<.L.:~:=:-:;_-i_-:;~~~:~•~'._,,L•,~:=-:r===·~~:~..l.'_ :,_-,-nq __ "'~~""-.,._< __ .L._=_:_,~_~_~...l--•-•_•_•,.==-d 

%U !""€138□ 

l>ZOl!'/Sl.n CZOl:/SUl ZZOZ/!H/1- izoZl!H/1 NOU.WldX3 
UDZ/OZIU mm:; oimn:; {;j.(ll/!H/1- 03I\Olldd\131VO 
69S~·ZZ0ZH taH·I-ZOZH ali9j.·WOZ-ll ttOO-UOZ·H ON N011n1os:ru 

SHA 1X3 ,..£ tHA 1X3 ..,t £ HA 1X3 ,..-l t·I- Hlf3A l:>WlNO:> llfNIDtlla 

AH01SIH1:>'<fll1NO:> 
C--91- lfOO :oN Bd 

·:>NI dOOll€l llN'lroHOW 3Hl 
.l:>'<flllNO:> €1NIONl1NO:> 1'tll3□ 3:J lllfl\l:> • S1N31\131\0lldl\ll .ll:!Od!:U\I' 

Sll!Odlll'<I' ;JO 1N3Wlll'<fd30 



tZ/EUCOII:> %90'6 oo·tazm znce•ezu 

«OZII «OZ/U/ZI 
UOOOII 00·0$ 

•Ill !q pollOdld ... 

CZ/HJ6UO 
"""JAqp••o;d• 

oo·ot 

CZ/IZ/9 oo·ot 
:>IIOP••o;lld~ 

(6991·ZZOZII) 
OD"tH"iltl p,ooau/OZIH 

¾an, DD"BH'l:9$ 

ZZ/t/1 P••o1ddy oo·ooo·tet %00'?\ oo·oao·o1t oo·ooo·tef 

p1ooa IZ/UH 00"0$ 

IZ/11/Zl:>II:> %0"81 oo·nz'uf 9l't9G"UIU 

5090)"1 ,ro_r-
00"£10S1'$ IZ/M; P••n•ddv 

OO"llZ'LLt 

BDBl·OZDZII 
00"0$ OZ/11/ZI po•oiddy 

tZ/<UOIIO 

tZ/0111 0110 oo·ot ,lqpo.,,,ddy 

OOSCZIZl/6 00"0$ 

OSH·ZZOZII 
l6"t6?'.:0U ?181/01 P••oJddy 

sczo 
-zzoi-llZZIZZ/C 9D"ZZt"$0\$ 

UO pallO,ddV 

·~· ZZO!'·ll)UOZIIOIZ GC"OLB"UU 
pa•o•ddy 

SZLO-IZDZII 
on1~·~iet p;•0 1ilZ/BI/S 

9iil 
-ozozi.1 ozoZlsl/s OO"IB6"$U"11t 

P"M'.llddy 

OWZ/H/? 
pOAoHldy 

oo·ooo'sa 

00·000·01$ 

oo·ooo'oot 

00·000'06$ 

oo·ot 

(B9"S9l'OOS) 

(9Z"QSB'<l~) 

oo·ot 

00"0$ 

tz1msm 
zroz1ozn:i 
a9s1-zzorn 

SHAlX3,..C 

onoo·stu 

oo"OO\l"tet 

oo·c1a·oatt 

AHOlSIH .l:l\QUNO:l 
l'-9> 17'00 :oN !id 

":lN! dOOHO llNV£1HOW 3Hl 

CZ/9Z/H 

EZ/BIH 

CZ/8/01 

CZ/11/l 

·-· IZ/816 

CZ/1111 

CZ/91/C 

CZ0ZJS!/1 
m.un 

~9H·izorn 
tHAlX3 ,,z 

l:llfl:!lNO:l 0NlnNllNO:l 1Vll303:I ~W:l - SlN3W3/\0HdWl lHOdH!V 
SlHOdHl'v' :10 lN3WlHVd30 

wmo1 

CZ/BIOi 

iZ/616 

WIii• 

Hllt/D 

U:/6/U 

ZZ/6ZIZI 

,_ 

OZ/IZ/6 

ZZOZIS>I> 
OZ/llfl:I 

eoa•·ozoz-H 
CHAllC3:,.I 

.. '" 
" 
" .. 

"' "' 

"' "' 
" 

m .. 
5911 SUI .. 

"" 

, .. "" 

(uoJ•U•J .. ;-eoA 
PIC ~U!) •U<>!I-Jo(I t>:;!N VN1 

S'ONO:> 

uo11~ru1,uor, 
• 1uowe,•1<il>11 JO!"J•,03 

S3nddV 
'I ll81HX3 

·;J791!111:;!dl'o' 

V"ll81HX3 

l ON 1uowpuou,v 

n-owiap,o 
~lCM S ON JU<IWpUouto' 

s1-:iw1ap10 
~l<>M t cN lU•WPU•uto' 



'" =-l-----l----l-----f"---+----f----''--------'--f----+--'-_.j------j----!-----+----+----f---_.j-----,~011•oi•=d,00Co+----+------I 
Oll'OI U 1~"1~ ,01 "WIJ_ t ON 00 ONION3d 

1Hnz 811llB'IQgf t£'0S'ISt'Z$ !tnoo•;ul ... dWOl«l!d 

!•AoJddv 

00'0$ os·aa'eat ... 
n·oss<sgu 

ooetZD?IH/9 
,m,u aa·ooo'o;f 

tl/L\ll'P•A<>Jdd11 u·g,;z•su 

8L60'£ZDZI! 
OD"OOl'UZ'U PJOOB£?/U/£ 

lWi"91 St'SH'9lS$ 

UIUHP•""'<l<III 001lSZ'ltt %0o·u oo·osa·tt oo·osntt 

<:>OBSUZ/J %LCDI <t"990'19S'I$ co·na'aos·,1t 

ooeBll!P'l•d .... 
Btt>·,ZOlll 

SL"OU'03Z'U 
ooetZJB/CI 

Mn• ••·s,n1st 

H/9Z/!t P••o,ddv oo·ot 

,ua1,apaa<>Jdd\l' oo·ot oo·ot 

HC?IBZ/1; 
po,rudd11 OO'G$ ... 
6tJO .. l'I 

00"0$ PJOOl!t!ll/t 
¾00"0 .... 

Ullltt?IIUI 
p.i•oetzism 

'MG"t Ot.ilt'I-U 

HZO 
-uo:n1 Bun••w oo·oot'nt·at 11a1-·u oa·an'sto'U 

J>J""lltZ/l.lZ 

"" 
00"0$ 

W®S'Sttt 

00'0$ 

u-u,nn·u 

u·ozs'Zil:!l'tt 

DD'-0$ 

0Dll$ 

OD'Gt 

oo·ot 

cs·tn's&l$ 

oo·os 

00"0$ 

H'OS&'GS\$ 

oo·ot 

1£'8l6'LBD'I$ 

;1·ou·oaz·u 

00'0$ 

oo·ot 

00'0$ ... 
c,;cn·scu 

nozisi11 
UOZ/OZIZI­
G9Sl-·UOnJ 
nlA.lX3.,£ 

oo·ooz•uz•zt 

on;nu 

oo·coi,'zt~"ltr 

All01SlH 1!>\l'NlNO::> 
£-U '1100 !ON8d 

":".!NI dfl0ll9 U.N'l19llOW 3H1 

SZILZlt 

sm1n: 

tZIH/1' 

Sl/81/9 

~Z/91/S 

t?OZ/Sl-/t 
(ZIL/Zt 

~eH·rzoni 
tllA.lX3,,Z 

1:>'<flll.NO::> 9N!flNl1NO:l 1'1n:1303:l llVW:l • S1N3W3/\0lldWI .l.llOdlll'lt 
S.l.llOdl:l!\f :lO 1N3W.l.ll'l1d30 

tZISUG 

tzn:1n 

Sl/61/9 

~tl9~ 

£lllHl 

=« 

ZZOUSl-11-
Q;:/8/ZI 

9091-·0ZOZ-ll 
tllA.lX3,.I-

'" 

'"' 

"' 

"" 
"' 
.. , 

'" 
"' 

... 

uo11•1owo:i 
l~"!d JOJ aW!l C ON o:i 

lO '0:ld '90 0:ld 9 ON 0:l 

"' 1-ZOZ/!H/1-
!nOZ/SUI 

U00--61-0Z·ll 
NllV3A 

CONO:l 

Jl!OEJ3ea 

NOl1'1rnldX3 
03/\0lldd'l13.l1;f(] 
ON NOllnlOS3ll 

1::>'lt~NO::> 1'11Nl91HO 



ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO 
DATE APPROVED 
EXPIRATION 
DBE Goal -

I FUNf>iNO 
REF'•tliJt;. ·-~~- [. 

YEAR 1-2 
R-2019.0042 

1115/201& 
111512021 

"" 
DU'CRIPT!DN 

1st EXTYR3 
R-2020-1808 

1218/20 
111512022 

TJMlt{C.i __ --·1··QJ•i,aJ'S:hr·1··\·· . 
-<.,. tialsJc'flll'',.} '- • .-: )Fln·~t<Z>:? < NtP:c 

S:11ti~"n1t•1:< ·:~~,-~- • • 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT 

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC. 

2'° EXTYR4 
R2021-1784 

1217/21 
1/1512023 

PB NO; DOA 18.3 
CONTRACT HISTORY 

3"'EXTYR5 
R2022-1569 
12120/2022 
1/15/2024 

t;I1;jj~;s :;;;~lti~:~:;ij I;t~;:;~\~-~~~t- ~f~_~( '\i:of.:· 
onnR,..llfflcy I 2n I m 1 112124 I t/20/24 I IOIZOt.!4 1 se11,o.oo.oo I I I $340.432.09 41.64% se11,coo,oo 

1
!:~:-~u~!

rd 
+---------1 

I I I I I I I ••--•,,I •••••••~! •••••• .~.., ,,awuu Appr<>VM 

fDDT IS 

MC-21 

~-":""°"'·'-"'"""" 

CDN<>I 

C0N<>2 

CON<>3 

CONo4 

CO No~ 

FAA l"re-,::,,,.:u•n•dAlr-
Ca,ut/1!' Han 

1
coNo1 

CONo2 

CONo3 

CONo4 

CONoS 

Toiii 

Flna!OMP 

.. 
~ .. 
.,. ~ 

... "'" 1019/n 

m m 

'"" "" 

SIU,93U2 $18,934.32 

SD.DO $0,00 

$199,904.W $298,904.20 

2/la/25 3/l0/25 I I $0,00 ... - I I $0.00 i;o.oa 

$217,U3U.Sl 

1/15125 8114125 $13,662,W0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0,00 $0.00 

$0.0D $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$106,467.eS so.co 

$706,467.66 

$40,359,3'.l3.00 $7,985,327.39 $8,034,191.30 

$108,20 0.61% $18,QUt 

S15,W7.55 .... 
$48,354.41 I 

so.co $0.00 

$0.00 $0,00 

$1.036,430.52 s,o.i,1u.2s 39.03% 

$1,0W.l1M4! 7.7&% 

s,u1 

$4,688.01 

$600.00 

$1,646.14 

$151,769.81 

$14,Ht,067.&5\ tU19,117.9Bj U."8% 

UUS0,354.22 $9.216,346.16 11.11% {$1.027.571.41) $W8,013,00 

I $198,S!IUO 

$13,i82,GOO.OO 

$70f;,467.S5 

W,019,683.11 

4/lSJ:102• 
Approv,,d 
!!!mfil 

1Dnil2024 BCC 

E .. cutod 
~ 

Pending BCC 

111/3/23Boa1d 
,n.14as 

Exoculod 
. .:!1t1!.!11ill. 

Exocutod .,.~~ 
Eiicuted 

""""' Exocuted 

Ponding BCC 



Change Order No. 7to Amendment No. 9 
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 16 
Terminal Rooflmprovements at Palm Beach International 
The Morganti Group, Inc. 

Attachment No.2 

Budget Transfer 

Change Order No. 7 
To Amendment No. 9 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 



25-0854 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

EXPENDITURIS_ 

l 21-A4 l 0-6211 
121-A 900-9909 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND FUND 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund 

ACCOUNT NAME 

Building Improvements 
Res-Improvement Program 

Total Expenditures 

SIGNATURES 

I/Division 

1-v,(,- fY'l(,\.,-"'--

UNIT NAME 

Terminal Roof Repairs FY2021 
Capital Reserves 

DATES 

I 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

4,329,667 
22,469,851 

r,/21/a~Jr 
inistration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department • Posted 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

INCREASE 

7,452,365 1,087,929 

15,046,061 0 

1,087,929 

BGEX 121-010925•1501 

ADJUSTED 
EXPENDED/ 

REMAINING 
DECREASE 

BUDGET 
ENCUMBERED as 

BALANCE 
of 7 /15/25 

0 8,540,294 7,452,363 1,087,931 

1,087,929 13,958,132 13,958,132 

1,087,929 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Al Meeting ot: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

Updated by OFMB 06/18/2024 


